

No. 07-290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ADRIAN M. FENTY,
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR FREE
EXPRESSION AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JAMES L. HIRSEN
505 S. VILLA REAL DRIVE
SUITE 208
ANAHEIM HILLS, CA 92807
hirsen@earthlink.net

DEBORAH J. DEWART
Counsel of Record
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE
SWANSBORO, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 7, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

I. THE TEXT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT
SUPPORTS AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO
BEAR ARMS. 3

 A. The Second Amendment Protects Both the
 Right of the People to Participate in
 Government and Their Right to be Free
 From Improper Government Interference. . 4

 B. A Well-Regulated Militia is Composed of the
 Entire People, Prepared to Defend
 Themselves and Others Using Their
 Individually Owned Arms. 5

 1. The Militia Has Always Been Broadly
 Defined as an Amorphous Body of the
 People. 5

 2. A Militia is “Well-Regulated” When
 Citizens are Prepared to Act Defensively
 in Emergencies, Using Their Lawfully
 Possessed Weapons. Formal
 Organization is Not Required. 8

- C. “A Free State” is a Political Entity in Which Citizens are Secure in Their Homes and Travel Freely Because They Have the Means to Defend Themselves Against Criminal Attacks or Oppressive Government. 9
 - 1. “A Free State” is a General Reference to a Political Unit. It is Not a Synonym for One of the States of the United States. . 10
 - 2. The Right to Bear Arms is Broader in Scope Than the Need to Maintain a Well-Regulated Militia 10
 - 3. People Are Not *Free* When They Are Not at Liberty to Move About the Community Without Fear of Criminal Attacks. 11
- D. To “Bear” Arms is to Carry or Wear Them on the Person for the Purpose of Defensive Action in Appropriate Circumstances. . . . 12
- E. To “Keep” Arms is to Retain Possession of Them. 14
- F. Arms is a Broad, Indefinite Term That Must be Understood in the Context of the Second Amendment’s Purposes. 16
- G. “The People” is a Term of Art Used in the Constitution to Describe the Individual Citizens of the United States. 17
 - 1. “The People” Has a Collective Aspect But That Aspect is Not Exclusive. 18

2. “The People” Have “Rights” and “Powers” Under the Constitution. Governments Have “Powers” but Never “Rights.” . . .	18
3. Ordinary Citizens Have the Right to Participate in the Defense of Their Communities and Country.	19
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT CONSISTENT WITH AMERICA'S FOUNDING DOCUMENTS AND OTHER BASIC LEGAL PRINCIPLES.	21
A. The Declaration of Independence Acknowledges Inalienable Rights to Life and Liberty. The Second Amendment Guarantees an Auxiliary Right to Protect These Primary Rights.	21
B. The Bill of Rights Consistently Guarantees Individual Rights of “The People.”	22
1. The Organizational Structure of the Bill of Rights and Placement of the Second Amendment are Contrary to the “States Rights” Position.	23
2. Individual Rights are Sometimes Exercised by a Group of Individuals. . .	24
C. Courts Should Be Consistent When Interpreting the Constitution and Guarding the Constitutional Rights of Americans. . .	25

D. Defense of Self or Others Has Long Been Recognized as a Natural Right and a Complete Defense to Criminal or Civil Charges.	27
1. Law-Abiding Citizens Frequently Use Guns to Save Lives and Halt the Escalation of Violent Crime.	28
2. Gun Control Laws Do Not Contribute to the Government’s Interest in Preserving Human Life.	29
III. THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS IS CONFIRMED BY HISTORY, COMMENTATORS, EARLY STATE CONSTITUTIONS, AND EARLY CASE LAW.	30
A. England’s Bill of Rights Guaranteed The Individual Right to Bear Arms for Self-Defense.	31
B. American Government Departed from the Traditions of Other Countries, Where Governments Did Not Trust the People to Bear Arms.	31
C. The Legislative History of the Second Amendment Supports the Understanding That an Individual Right was Guaranteed.	32

D. The Constitutional Ratification Process Confirms the Understanding of Early Americans That Individuals Had the Right to be Armed.	33
E. State Constitutions, State Laws, and Early American Legal Commentators All Agreed That the American People Retained the Right to Bear Arms.	36
1. State Laws and Constitutions Guarded the Individual Right to Bear Arms.	36
2. Early American Commentators Unanimously Agreed That the Second Amendment Guaranteed an Individual Right.	37
F. Nineteenth Century Case Law and Other Judicial Sources Affirm an Individual Rights Interpretation of the Second Amendment. .	38
G. The U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee and U.S. Justice Department Have Adopted the Individual Rights Position	40
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anonymous 1353</i> , 26 Liber Assisarum (Edw. III)	27
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. (2 Hum.) 154 (1840)	38, 39
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90, 2 Litt. 80 (1822)	38
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859)	38
<i>Dhutti's Case</i> , Northumberland Assize Rolls (1255) (88 Publications of Surtees Society 94 (1891)	27
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	39
<i>Dunne v. People</i> , 94 Ill. 120 (1879)	7
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872)	39
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	38
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	39
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Idaho 597, 70 P. 609 (1902)	39
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	26
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	13

<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	38
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10, 14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	27
<i>Perpich v. Dept. of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	6, 7
<i>Rex v. Compton</i> , 22 Liber Assisarum pl. 55 (1347)	27
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	22
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	19, 23
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603)	27
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	20, 23
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Ishenhour</i> , 43 Tenn. (3 Cold.) 214 (1866)	38
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	38
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	38
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1875)	38, 39

<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858)	39
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 3 Blackf. 229 (Ind. 1833)	39
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	38
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 75 Vt. 295, 55 A. 610 (1903) .	38
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 35 W. Va. 367, 14 S.E. 9 (1891)	39
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	6, 7, 16
<i>United States v. Oakes</i> , 564 F.2d 384 (10th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	17
<i>United States v. Warin</i> , 530 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1997)	7, 20
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (1878)	38, 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Pream.	18
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 12	6
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 1	10
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 2	39
U.S. Const., Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. IV	17, 18, 33
U.S. Const., Amend. IX	17, 18, 19
U.S. Const., Amend. X	17, 18, 19, 23
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	39
U.S. Const., Amend. XXIII, § 1, cl. 2	10

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS &
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

1 W. & M. Stat. 2d Sess., c. 2 (1689)	31
10 U.S.C. § 311	7, 8
3 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1890 (1833)	37
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	39

D.C. Code § 7-2507.2	29
Militia Act of 1792	6, 7, 32
SENATE SUBCOMM. ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, 97TH CONG., 2D SESS., THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS (Comm. Print 1982)	40
XIANFA [Constitution] art. 55, cl.2 (P.R.C.), <i>translated in</i> The Constitution of the People's Republic of China 41 (1983)	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	12, 13
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Armed America</i> (Nelson Current, 2006)	26
<i>Colorado Shooting Highlights Churches' New Emphasis on Security</i> , (December 10, 2007) www.foxnews.com/printer_friendly_story/0,3566,316 378,00.html	28
Dan Gifford, <i>The Conceptual Foundations of Anglo- American Jurisprudence in Religion and Reason</i> , 62 Tenn. L.R. 759 (1995)	4
David Kopel, <i>In Liberty's Two Arms</i> , Legal Times (January 14, 2008)	5
Don Kates, <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 793 (1998) . . .	11, 13
James Madison, Federalist No. 46 (Rossiter, New American Library)	6
James D. Wright and Peter Rossi, <i>Armed and Considered Dangerous: A Survey of Felons and Their Firearms</i> (Hawthorne, NY: Aldine de Gruyter Publishers, 1986)	29
John Lott, <i>More Guns, Less Crime: Understanding Crime and Gun Control Law</i> (University of Chicago Press - 2d ed. 2000)	9, 12, 24
John Lott, <i>Straight Shooting: Firearms, Economics and Public Policy</i> (Merril Press 2006)	22
John Lott, <i>The Bias Against Guns: Why Almost Everything You've Heard About Gun Control is Wrong</i> (Regnery Publishing, Inc. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Media Coverage of Mall Shooting Fails to Reveal Mall's Gun-Free-Zone Status</i> (December 6, 2007), www.foxnews.com/printer_friendly_story/0,3566,315563,00.html	14, 28, 29
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	19, 20
Memorandum From the Attorney General to All United States Attorneys, re: <i>United States v. Emerson</i> , November 9, 2001, http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2001/0responses/2001-8780.resp.pdf	40

12 Papers of James Madison (R. Rutland & C. Hobson ed. 1977)	24
REMARKS <i>on the first part of the AMENDMENTS to the FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, moved on the 8th instant in the House of Representatives, Philadelphia FEDERAL GAZETTE, June 18, 1789</i>	34
Robert H. Churchill, <i>FORUM: RETHINKING THE SECOND AMENDMENT: Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007)	15, 16, 35, 36
Sanford Levinson, <i>The Embarrassing Second Amendment</i> , 99 Yale L. J. 637 (1989)	18, 26
Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty</i> (Vintage Books 2006)	4
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	21, 22
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (Ruthman & Co. 1981) (1880)	38
William Blackstone, <i>1 Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (The University of Chicago Press 1979) (1765)	27, 28
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (Da Capo Press 1970) (2d ed. 1829)	37

William Van Alstyne, *The Second Amendment and
the Personal Right to Arms*, 3 Duke L. J. 1236
(1994) 31, 35

www.aclu.org, “Gun Control (3/4/2002),” viewed on
February 4, 2008 25
